## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM532348

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		07/16/2019	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PREMIER BRANDS IP LLC
Street Address:	1411 BROADWAY
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10018
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88091511	AK
Serial Number:	88091523	AK
Serial Number:	88093490	AK
Serial Number:	78580195	AK ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	78579712	AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT
Serial Number:	86889295	AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT
Serial Number:	78579672	AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT
Serial Number:	86889289	AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT
Serial Number:	86876437	AK SPORT
Serial Number:	88319632	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	73010286	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	73010287	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	73067915	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	73071003	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	73832180	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	73079994	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	73113083	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	74267038	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	78807945	ANNE KLEIN
	•	TRADEMARK

900507026 REEL: 006696 FRAME: 0497

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87612428	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	88051713	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	88165526	ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	87521350	ANNE KLEIN COLLECTION
Serial Number:	87521364	ANNE KLEIN COLLECTION
Serial Number:	87521375	ANNE KLEIN COLLECTION
Serial Number:	87521391	ANNE KLEIN COLLECTION
Serial Number:	88051718	ANNE KLEIN II
Serial Number:	86459893	ANNE KLEIN NEW YORK
Serial Number:	88051703	BLAZER BY ANNE KLEIN
Serial Number:	85323641	IFLEX
Serial Number:	88319621	
Serial Number:	87612398	
Serial Number:	73029039	
Serial Number:	73029041	
Serial Number:	73029040	
Serial Number:	73068125	
Serial Number:	73071001	
Serial Number:	73079993	
Serial Number:	73113082	
Serial Number:	78807930	
Serial Number:	87543568	
Serial Number:	88373036	LOVE, ANNE ANNE KLEIN PROPERTY OF ANNE K

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127986915

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212 326 0831

**Email:** tlee@pryorcashman.com,pzylberg@pryorcashman.com,

jalbrink@pryorcashman.com, tmdocketing@pryorcashman.com

Correspondent Name: Teresa Lee

Address Line 1: c/o Pryor Cashman LLP

Address Line 2: 7 Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	292865.00005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Teresa Lee
SIGNATURE:	/tlee/
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2019

# Total Attachments: 11 source=Project Norway - Trademark Release (Wells Fargo)#page1.tif source=Project Norway - Trademark Release (Wells Fargo)#page2.tif source=Project Norway - Trademark Release (Wells Fargo)#page3.tif source=Project Norway - Trademark Release (Wells Fargo)#page4.tif source=Project Norway - Trademark Release (Wells Fargo)#page5.tif source=Project Norway - Trademark Release (Wells Fargo)#page6.tif source=Project Norway - Trademark Release (Wells Fargo)#page7.tif source=Project Norway - Trademark Release (Wells Fargo)#page8.tif source=Project Norway - Trademark Release (Wells Fargo)#page9.tif source=Project Norway - Trademark Release (Wells Fargo)#page10.tif source=Project Norway - Trademark Release (Wells Fargo)#page10.tif

## PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of July 16, 2019 (the "Release") is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent (the "Lienholder").

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the (i) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 8, 2014 (the "2014 Trademark Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 14, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5259/0468, by and among Jasper Parent LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Jasper"), Nine West Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (n/k/a Premier Brands Group Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company) ("Premier Brands"), One Jeanswear Group, Inc., a New York corporation (n/k/a One Jeanswear Group LLC, a New York limited liability company) ("Jeanswear"), Nine West Development LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (n/k/a Premier Brands IP LLC) ("Development" and, together with Jasper, Premier Brands, and Jeanswear, the "2014 Grantors"), and Lienholder, (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2015 (the "2015 Trademark Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 7, 2015 at Reel/Frame 5493/0726, by and between Development and Lienholder, (iii) the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 28,2017 (the "2017 Trademark Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 3, 2017, by and among Development, Jeanswear and Lienholder, (iv) the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 11, 2018 ("2018 Trademark Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 16, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6340/0754, by and among Development, Jeanswear, Kasper Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Kasper" and, together with Jeanswear and Development, the "2018 Grantors"), and Lienholder, and (v) the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 20, 2019 (the "2019 Trademark Agreement" and together with the 2014 Trademark Agreement, the 2015 Trademark Agreement, the 2017 Trademark Agreement and the 2018 Trademark Agreement, the "Trademark Agreements"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on 03/26/2019 at Reel/Frame No. 6601/0218, by and among Kasper, Jeanswear, and Development (collectively, the "2019 Grantors" and together with the 2014 Grantors and the 2018 Grantors, collectively the "Grantors"), and Lienholder, the Grantors have granted the Lienholder a lien on and continuing security interest in, all of their right, title and interest in, to and under the United States trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Trademarks");

**WHEREAS**, the Lienholder has agreed to release certain collateral in connection with a sale of certain assets by the Grantors;

## **NOW, THEREFORE**, the Lienholder hereby:

1. releases any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Lienholder granted pursuant to the Trademark Agreements in the Released Trademarks without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind or nature whatsoever;

- 2. retains all of its liens and security interests in all collateral covered by the Trademark Agreements, other than the Released Trademarks; and
- 3. authorizes the Grantors to record this Release, along with any other necessary documentation, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the sole expense of the Grantors.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

DB1/ 104821367.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lienholder has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Зу: \_\_\_

Name: Michael Stavrakos

Title: Vice President

## Schedule A

## TRADEMARKS

United States of America	United States of America	COUNTRY
AK (Stylized 2018)	AK (Stylized 2018)	TRADEMARK
<u>Z</u>	<u> </u>	TRADEMARK DESIGN/LOGO
88091523	88091511	APP. NO.
Aug 24 2018	Aug 24 2018	APP. DATE REG. NO.
25	25	REG. DATE CLASS(ES)

United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	COUNTRY
AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT (Stylized)	AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT (Stylized)	AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT	AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT	AK ANNE KLEIN	AK (Stylized 2018)	TRADEMARK
<b>?</b>	<b>\</b>	AK ANNE KLEIN SPORI	AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT	AK ANNE KLEIN	<u>Z</u> Z	TRADEMARK DESIGN/LOGO
86889289	78/579,672	R 86889295	78579712	78/580,195	88093490	APP. NO.
Jan 28 2016	Mar 3 2005	Jan 28 2016	Mar 3 2005	Mar 4 2005	Aug 27 2018	APP. DATE
5,031,900	3,111,518	5,031,901	3111519	3,111,522		REG. NO.
Aug 30 2016	Jul 4 2006	Aug 30 2016	Jul 4 2006	Jul 4 2006		REG. DATE
25	25	25	25	25	18	CLASS(ES)

United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	COUNTRY
ANNE KLEIN	ANNE KLEIN	ANNE KLEIN	ANNE KLEIN	ANNE KLEIN	AK SPORT	TRADEMARK
					AK SPORT	TRADEMARK DESIGN/LOGO
73/071,003	73/067,915	73/010,287	73/010,286	88319632	86876437	APP. NO.
Dec 5 1975	Nov 4 1975	Jan 7 1974	Jan 7 1974	Feb 28 2019	Jan 15 2016	APP. DATE
1,046,318	1,052,858	1,016,890	1,006,943			REG. NO.
Aug 17 1976	Nov 16 1976	Jul 29 1975	Mar 18 1975			REG. DATE
14	18	18	25	8, 21	25	CLASS(ES)

United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	COUNTRY
of ANNE KLEIN	ANNE KLEIN	MNNE KLEIN	of ANNE KLEIN	Of ANNE KLEIN	Of ANNE KLEIN	TRADEMARK
ANEKE						TRADEMARK DESIGN/LOGO
87612428	78807945	74267038	73113083	73079994	73/832,180	APP. NO.
Sep 18 2017	Feb 6 2006	Apr 20 1992	Jan 19 1977	Mar 11 1976	Oct 18 1989	APP. DATE
	3304360	1738435	1074926	1049090	1,613,344	REG. NO.
	Oct 2 2007	Dec 8 1992	Oct 11 1977	Sep 28 1976	Sep 11 1990	REG. DATE
25	14	25	9	25	42	CLASS(ES)

United States of	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	COUNTRY
ANNE KLEIN	ANNE KLEIN COLLECTION	ANNE KLEIN COLLECTION	ANNE KLEIN COLLECTION	ANNE KLEIN	ANNE KLEIN	TRADEMARK
ANNE KLEIN COLLECTION	ANNE KIERN COLLECTION	ANNE KLEEN COLLECTION	NORE STEEDS AND VEHICLE OF THE PROPERTY AND VEHICLE OF THE			TRADEMARK DESIGN/LOGO
87521391	87521375	87521364	87521350	88165526	88051713	APP. NO.
Jul 10 2017	Jul 10 2017	Jul 10 2017	Jul 10 2017	Oct 23 2018	Jul 25 2018	APP. DATE
				5691913		REG. NO.
				Mar 5 2019 9		REG. DATE
	18	25	25		ω	CLASS(ES)

United States of America	COUNTRY					
Lion Head design	Lion Head design	IFLEX	BLAZER BY ANNE KLEIN	ANNE KLEIN NEW	ANNE KLEIN II	TRADEMARK
		IFLEX		ANNE PLEN NEW YORK		TRADEMARK DESIGN/LOGO
87612398	88319621	85/323,641	88051703	86459893	88051718	APP. NO.
Sep 18 2017	Feb 28 2019	May 18 2011	Jul 25 2018	Nov 20 2014	Jul 25 2018	APP. DATE
		4,423,731		5514018		REG. NO.
		Oct 29 2013		Jul 10 2018		REG. DATE
25	8, 21	25	W	14	(J)	CLASS(ES)

United States of America	COUNTRY					
Lion Head Design	TRADEMARK					
						TRADEMARK DESIGN/LOGO
73079993	73071001	73068125	73029040	73/029,041	73/029,039	APP. NO.
Mar 11 1976	Dec 5 1975	Nov 6 1975	Aug 9 1974	Aug 9 1974	Aug 9 1974	APP. DATE
1050741	1046317	1052859	1016971	1,032,219	1,016,891	REG. NO.
Oct 19 1976	Aug 17 1976	Nov 16 1976	Jul 29 1975	Feb 3 1976	Jul 29 1975	REG. DATE
25	14	18	25	14	18	CLASS(ES)

United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	COUNTRY
LOVE, ANNE ANNE KLEIN PROPERTY OF ANNE KLEIN Stylized	Lion Head Design	Lion Head Design	Lion Head Design	TRADEMARK
(Add)				TRADEMARK DESIGN/LOGO
88373036	87543568	78807930	73113082	APP. NO.
Apr 5 2019	Jul 26 2017	Feb 6 2006	Jan 19 1977	APP. DATE
		3593137	1074925	REG. NO.
		Mar 17 2009	Oct 11 1977	REG. DATE
			9	CLASS(ES)

**RECORDED: 07/17/2019**